	SUBMISSION COVER SHEET	
	<b>T:</b> Check box if Confidential Treatment is requested ntity Identifier Code (optional): <u>19-258</u>	
Organization	: <u>Chicago Mercantile Exchange Inc. ("CME")</u>	
Filing as a:	DCM SEF DCO SE	DR
Please note -	only ONE choice allowed.	
0	nm/dd/yy): <u>06/18/19</u> Filing Description: <u>Weekly No</u>	
SPECIFY FIL	oduct Terms and Conditions (Week of June 10, 2019)	
	y ONE choice allowed per Submission.	
	Rules and Rule Amendments	
	Certification	§ 40.6(a)
	Approval	§ 40.5(a)
	Notification	§ 40.6(d)
	Advance Notice of SIDCO Rule Change	§ 40.10(a)
	SIDCO Emergency Rule Change	§ 40.10(h)
Rule N	Numbers:	
New Product	Please note only ONE product p	er Submission.
	Certification	§ 40.2(a)
	Certification Security Futures	§ 41.23(a)
	Certification Swap Class	§ 40.2(d)
	Approval	§ 40.3(a)
	Approval Security Futures	§ 41.23(b)
	Novel Derivative Product Notification	§ 40.12(a)
	Swap Submission	§ 39.5
	al Product Name: s and Conditions (product related Rules and Rule Amendm	nents)
	Certification	§ 40.6(a)
	Certification Made Available to Trade Determination	§ 40.6(a)
	Certification Security Futures	§ 41.24(a)
	Delisting (No Open Interest)	§ 40.6(a)
	Approval	§ 40.5(a)
	Approval Made Available to Trade Determination	§ 40.5(a)
	Approval Security Futures	§ 41.24(c)
	Approval Amendments to enumerated agricultural products	
	"Non-Material Agricultural Rule Change"	§ 40.4(b)(5)
	5	· · · · · ·
	Notification	§ 40.6(d)



June 18, 2019

### VIA ELECTRONIC PORTAL

Mr. Christopher J. Kirkpatrick Office of the Secretariat Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20581

#### Re: CFTC Regulation 40.6(d) Notification. Chicago Mercantile Exchange Inc. ("CME" or "Exchange") Weekly Notification of Amendments Related to Product Terms and Conditions. CME Submission No. 19-258

Dear Mr. Kirkpatrick:

Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC" or "Commission") Regulation 40.6(d), the Exchange submits this weekly notification of the following amendments related to product terms and conditions made effective during the week of June 10, 2019.

Effective June 10, 2019, the Exchange implemented amendments to the Special Price Fluctuation Limits and Daily Price Limits Table (the "Table") relating to Rule 589. ("Special Price Fluctuation Limits") of Rulebook Chapter 5 ("Trading Qualifications and Practices") relating to Interest Rate contracts (the "Contracts") (collectively, the "Rule Amendments"). Specifically, the Exchange amended the Table to provide clarity regarding the limits during regular trading hours ("RTH") and extended trading hours ("ETH"). It should be noted that the Rule Amendments are administrative in nature and values of the limits during RTH and ETH of the Contracts remain unchanged.

The Table is attached under separate cover as Exhibit A.

If you require any additional information, please contact the undersigned at (212) 299-2200 or via e-mail at <u>CMEGSubmissionInquiry@cmegroup.com</u>.

Sincerely,

/s/ Christopher Bowen Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Attachment: Exhibit A – Amendments to Rule 589. Special Price Fluctuation Limits and Daily Limits Table located in CME Rulebook Chapter 5 ("Trading Qualifications and Practices") (Prior to June 10, 2019 and Effective on Trade Date June 10, 2019)

300 Vesey Street New York, NY 10282 T 212 299 2200 F 212 299 2299 christopher.bowen@cmegroup.com cmegroup.com

# <u>Exhibit A</u>

## CME Rulebook Chapter 5 ("Trading Qualifications and Practices")

## Rule 589. ("Special Price Fluctuation Limits") Special Price Fluctuation and Daily Price Limits Table

(Prior to June 10, 2019 and Effective on Trade Date June 10, 2019)

(attached under separate cover)